

**CAPITAL CASE
No. 18-756**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM GITTERE, WARDEN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSE LORENTE ECHAVARRIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY T. GREEN
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
ANDREW B. TALAI
KATELYN N. ROWE
YASMINE L. AGELIDIS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Respondent

April 12, 2019

RENE L. VALLADARES
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
DISTRICT OF NEVADA
RANDOLPH M. FIEDLER *
ELLESSE HENDERSON
411 E. Bonneville Ave.,
Suite 250
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 388-5677
Randolph_Fiedler@fd.org

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Agent Bailey investigates Lehman and discovers evidence of corruption, fraud, and perjury	3
B. Echavarria shoots Agent Bailey during a robbery attempt, and the FBI becomes extensively involved in the case	5
C. Judge Lehman fails to recuse from the case, and Echavarria is convicted and sentenced to death	7
D. Echavarria’s petitions for state post- conviction relief are denied, and the Ne- vada Supreme Court affirms	9
E. The district court grants Echavarria’s federal habeas petition, and the Ninth Circuit affirms.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT ANY ISSUE THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	13
A. Petitioners’ question presented rests on mistaken legal and factual bases	14
B. This case is an exceedingly poor vehicle for further review	20

II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT	23
A. The Ninth Circuit correctly applied <i>de novo</i> review.....	23
B. The Ninth Circuit correctly concluded that Echavarria was denied due process	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	1, 15, 22
<i>Aiken Cty. v. BSP Div. of Envirotech Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Alston v. Smith</i> , 840 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982) (per curiam)	19
<i>Beaudreaux v. Soto</i> , 734 F. App'x 387 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>rev'd sub. nom. Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	22
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>Bracy v. Schomig</i> , 286 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	10, 19
<i>Buntion v. Quarterman</i> , 524 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	1, 15, 16, 22, 26
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	14
<i>Coley v. Bagley</i> , 706 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	23
<i>Dictor v. Creative Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 223 P.3d 332 (Nev. 2010) (en banc).....	24
<i>Dye v. Hofbauer</i> , 546 U.S. 1 (2005) (per curiam)	19
<i>Echavarria v. Nevada</i> , 508 U.S. 914 (1993).....	9
<i>Echavarria v. Nevada</i> , 563 U.S. 922 (2011).....	10
<i>Echavarria v. State</i> , 839 P.2d 589 (Nev. 1992) (per curiam).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gordon v. Lafler</i> , 139 S. Ct. 785 (2019).....	14
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	22, 26
<i>Hurles v. Ryan</i> , 752 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971) (per curiam).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Kinder v. Bowersox</i> , 272 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Martinez v. Ylst</i> , 951 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 573 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	1, 15
<i>Norris v. United States</i> , 820 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	18
<i>Railey v. Webb</i> , 540 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Recontrust Co. v. Zhang</i> , 317 P.3d 814 (Nev. 2014).....	24
<i>Richardson v. Quarterman</i> , 537 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017) (per curiam).....	17, 18
<i>Rivera v. Superintendent Houtzdale SCI</i> , 738 F. App'x 59 (3d Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	23
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Smith v. Digmon</i> , 434 U.S. 332 (1978) (per curiam)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	15, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Basciano</i> , 384 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Couch</i> , 896 F.2d 78 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	14
<i>United States v. Nickl</i> , 427 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	21
<i>Whisenant v. Allen</i> , 556 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	26
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	1, 15, 22, 26
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	21
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	18, 25
